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Awareness of the Greater Wellington and Metlink brands.

The proportion of people in the region who
feel they have a good understanding of
what Greater Wellington and Metlink do
(brand familiarity) has been largely
unchanged for the last three years.

RESPONSIBILITY AWARENESS
SCORE

2019 2020 2021 2022

2019 2020 2021 2022

(. Greater : : : :
: o \oy Wellington | L |
When it comes to associating Greater : ' :
Wellington and Metlink with their | o
responsibilities — Greater Wellington’s [ L
responsibility awareness has dropped met o o
since 2021, while Metlink’s has increased. : L
| This score represents the proportion of | | Thisis unprompted association of the |
. residents who feel they have a good | . brand with its main responsibilities. For :
. understanding of what the organisation ! . Greater Wellington, this is an average :
: does. : | score across 15 responsibilities. I
Greater
KANTAR PUBLIC C;) Weltington
Te Pane Matua Taiao



Reputation.

REPZ
(overall reputation)
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SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY
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FAIRNESS 512
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The average public sector agency scores 100 on each measure.

See page 17 for more information about the reputation scores.

Greater Wellington’s reputation has
improved two points since last year,
with increases across all the pillars.

“Seeing how they've kept services going and projects
for the future going through the pandemic.”

“Seen visibly looking after the environment and
providing lots of outdoor environments and events for
people to get out and enjoy, especially in these COVID
times!”

Metlink’s reputation has consolidated its
improvement in 2021.

“There has been a distinct culture change, buses are
more reliable, drivers are kind respectful, buses are
clean. Metlink let you know if there are changes and
the snapper card is awesome.”

Greater

Q) Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao



Levers and priorities.

There are two ways Greater
Wellington can improve its
reputation: (a) it can focus on
improving perceptions of its
performance on high
visibility/lower performance
outcomes (box 1 to the right), or
(b) it can focus on increasing

awareness of low visibility/high
performance outcomes (box 2
to the right).

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Awareness Greater Wellington is

High

responsible

Low

IMPROVE PERCEPTIONS OF PERFORMANCE ON

THESE OUTCOMES - HIGH ASSOCIATION/LOWER
PERFORMANCE

Affordable public transport

Easy to use public transport

Well scheduled public transport
Reliable and timely public transport
Water quality

Regional transport planning

INCREASE AWARENESS GW IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
THESE OUTCOMES - LOW ASSOCIATION/HIGHER
PERFORMANCE

Regional park management

Flood protection

Biodiversity

Biosecurity

Environmental management

Low High
Perceived performance

Greater

Q) Wellington
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Multi-agency initiatives associated with Greater Wellington.

% of residents who know a lot about each initiative
There is limited knowledge
about the different initiatives
under way in the Wellington
region (top chart to the right).

0, 0,
20% G 14% 21% 15%
However, amongst those who
are aware Of the Inltlatlves! Let's Get Integrated Fares Multi-user Ferry Riverlink Silverstream Predator Free Wellington TrackSAFE Future Rail Wairarapa
. . Wellington and Ticketing Terminal Pipeline and Wellington Regional Moana Wetlands
many aSSOC|ate them Wlth Moving Bridge Leadership
Committee

Greater Wellington and/or
Metlink (bottom chart to the

% who associate each initiative with Greater Wellington and/or Metlink (amongst those aware of the initiative)

right). 90%
g g 74% 69% 72%
Residents tend to consider the 64% S0 °
- s - - ° % 55% o
initiatives important, but there > . 50%
are often mixed views as to how
well they are progressing.
Let's Get Integrated Fares Multi-user Ferry Riverlink Silverstream Predator Free Wellington TrackSAFE Future Rail Wairarapa
Wellington and Ticketing Terminal Pipeline and Wellington Regional Moana Wetlands
Moving Bridge Leadership
Committee
(' Greater
ICANTAR PUBLIC 9 Wellington
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Methodology

ONLINE
SURVEYS

5

Results are post-
weighted to be
representative of the
regional population by
age, gender, and
location.

1,000 residents of the

Wellington Region. Quotas were
set to ensure a robust sample of
residents in each area:

® 350

® 200

® 200

® 200

® 50

Wellington City residents

Hutt Valley residents

Porirua residents

Kapiti Coast residents

Wairarapa residents
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Awareness of the Greater Wellington brand was measured in two ways, to capture both
residents’ own perceptions of familiarity with the brand, and what they actually know about
what Greater Wellington does. Brand familiarity has been stable since the research began,
while responsibility awareness has declined slightly over the past two years.

Greater

(\.’ Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao

Brand familiarity score

Responsibility awareness score
30% in 2021, 29% in 2020, and 30% in 2019

33% in 2021, 35% in 2020 and 2019

We asked residents, unprompted, which
organisation they think is mainly
responsible for each of 15 roles Greater
Wellington performs. The responsibility
awareness score represents the average

“How much, if anything, do you proportion of residents who mention
know about’ what Greaz:er Greater Wellington across the 15 roles.

Wellington Regional Council does?”

This score represents the
proportion of residents who feel
they have a good understanding of
what Greater Wellington does.

“Which organisation do you think is
mainly responsible for ?7

Greater
IKANTAR PUBLIC  Source: At-ATs, 1. g., Welington

Te Pane Matua Taiao




The word cloud below illustrates the responsibilities Greater Wellington has the greatest
connection with.

Pest control
Harbour management

The font size for each s —— ENvironmental management
role represents the «-—Reglonal Park management

proportion of residents

aware that Greater 2 ._.Wate I q Ua I |ty

Wellington is responsible

40% &—0

for it.

Public transport

ase: All residents, n= . G t
KANTAR PU BLlC gourcgll'-\LA?S.t =000 @ Wfl?ll‘?grton

Te Pane Matua Tai
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The largest declines in awareness of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities are: flood protection, pollution

management, climate change management, encouraging sustainable transport use, and harbour

management (these declines are not statistically significant).

Which organisation do you think is mainly responsible for...?*

Overall responsibility awareness

Water quality

Regional Park management
Regional transport planning
Environmental management
Managing pollution

Harbour management

Public transport

Pest control

Land conservation

Flood protection

Emergency management
Resource consents

Climate change management
Encouraging sustainable transport

Native species protection

Base: Those asked about each responsibility, public transport n=1,000, all other responsibilities n=280.

ICANTAR PUBLIC Source: A1-A15.

2019
N 35%
43%
47%
47%
38%
43%
37%
40%
31%
28%
41%
31%
24%
27%
28%
16%

2020
N 35%
46%
47%
52%
43%
48%
37%
37%
36%
29%
37%
27%
23%
26%
22%
15%

2021
N 33%
46%
39%
44%
40%
42%
38%
36%
32%
30%
38%
24%
22%
28%
27%
16%

2022
I 30%
42%
41%
40%
37%
35%
33%
33%
31%
31%
30%
24%
22%
21%
21%
14%

Greater

*In the survey, each responsibility was briefly outlined for the respondent, e.g., “Native species protection” was outlined as “protecting native birds, plants, and animals”. C\’ Wellmgton

11
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There is a considerable amount of misattribution of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities to city/district
councils — particularly resource consents, encouraging people to make sustainable transport choices,

and flood protection.

Awareness of each responsibility — Greater Wellington vs. city/district council

Native species protection
60%

Public transport Pest control
50%
Emergency management 40% Climate change management
N’ (' Greater
Encouraging sustainable transport Land conservation \ , m?ntl:ngggga?

«=== City/district council (or simply “Council”)

Resource consents Flood protection

Regional transport planning Environmental management

Water quality Harbour management
Managing pollution Regional Park management
KANTAR PU BLlC Base: Those asked about each responsibility, public transport n=1,000, all other responsibilities n=280. C ‘?vreel?lt:éton
Source: A1-A15.
u \J Te Pane Matua Taiao
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Four in ten residents have a good or fair understanding of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities
(they can spontaneously associate Greater Wellington with at least two of the five responsibilities
they were asked about). Understanding was lowest amongst 18 to 39 year olds and non-users of

public transport.

Understanding of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities

25%

M Good understanding of

25% PAY ) L
21% 20% 26% 19% 20% 22% ® ° 17% GW'’s responsibilities
18%
32% 30%
19% 19% 16% 19% 18% 13% 19% 19% 19% 18% Fair understanding of
® GW'’s responsibilities
28% 25% 29% Littl derstandi
349 349 339 349 o 32% 340 o ittle understanding
" % b % 35% " 0 36% of GW’s
responsibilities
25% [l Misattribution of
21%
26% 26% 28% . o GW'’s responsibilities
29%
28%
All residents Wairarapa Kapiti Coast  Porirua Hutt Valley Wellington 18 to 39 40 to 59 60+ years Bus users  Train users Non-users of
residents residents residents residents City years years public
residents transport

The all residents result in 2021 was: 23% good understanding, 22% fair, 29% little, and 26% misattribution.

*Good understanding of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities = correctly naming Greater Wellington as responsible for at least four of the five roles they were shown, Fair understanding =

correctly naming Greater Wellington as responsible for two or three of the five roles they were shown and associating Greater Wellington with more roles than their city/district council, € Grea_ter
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Misattribution = associating their city/district council with more roles than Greater Wellington, Little understanding = all other options. Welhng’ton

Base: All residents n=1,000, Wairarapa residents n=50, Kapiti Coast residents n=200, Porirua residents n=200, Hutt Valley residents n=200, Wellington City residents n=350, 18 to 39 \.’ Te Pane Matua Taiao

years n=306, 40 to 59 years n=375, 60+ years n=319, bus users n=368, train users n=345, non-users of public transport n=481. Source: A1 to A15.



Familiarity with Metlink remains relatively steady. However, awareness of their
responsibilities is improving.

Brand familiarity score
57% in 2021 and 2020, and 54% in 2019

Responsibility awareness score
25% in 2021, 26% in 2020 and 21% in 2019

This score represents the We asked residents, unprompted,

proportion of residents who feel which organisation they think is mainly

they have a good understanding responsible for public transport in the

of what Metlink does. Wellington Region. The responsibility
awareness score represents the

‘How much, if anything, do you proportion of residents who mention

know about what Metlink does?” Metlink.

“Which organisation do you think is
mainly responsible for managing the
network of buses, trains, and harbour
ferries in the region?”

Greater
IKANTAR PUBLIC  source: Ats, 52 (\., Welington

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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Unprompted awareness of organisation mainly responsible for public transport
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22020 =2021 m 2022

2019

Wellington
Te Pane Matua Taiao

Greater

&

Significant increase/decrease
compared to previous year

AV

1,000.
15

1,001, 2020 n=1,009, 2021 n=1,000, 2022 n=

Base: All residents, 2019 n

Source: A15.
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People over 60 are much more likely to associate Greater Wellington with public transport, while
people 18 to 39 are much more likely to associate Metlink with public transport.

Unprompted awareness of organisation mainly responsible for public transport

48%
40% 40% 41 %30/&1 %

IGO/ II.S%

Greater
@ Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao

Wairarapa  Kapiti Coast
residents residents
26% o27%
metlink'®  wille w
7% I
Wairarapa  Kapiti Coast
residents residents

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Source: A15.

0,
38/§

Porirua
residents

30%9%7,  28%

21O/I. I

Porirua
residents

5% waon, 3584%3%,

Ili%

Hutt Valley
residents

33% 33%

3
40

Hutt Valley
residents

Wellington
City residents

2426% 7%

I I

Wellington
City residents

= 2019

16

60%
4%4%

|I%

60+ years

43%

8%8%40/

()
0,

250/ei /02023% I.

18 to 39 years 40 to 59 years

33%2%, "

27%6R7%
18%

29°/I

170/II

18 to 39 years 40 to 59 years

13%4%i

60+ years

=2020 =2021 m 2022

Base: Wairarapa residents n=50, Kapiti Coast residents n=200, Porirua residents n=200, Hutt Valley residents n=200, Wellington City residents n=350, male n=461, female n=533, 18 to 39
years n=306, 40 to 59 years n=375, 60+ years n=319, bus users n=368, train users n=345, non-users of public transport n=481.

431y

13;8"/37% 40%6(;10%

Bus users Train users  Non-users of
public
transport
36% . 36%
319819%2% S3%
259
237 21%
17A7%
I 9%I
Bus users Train users  Non-users of
public
transport

Greater
@ Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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We used a globally validated approach to measure the reputational strength of Greater
Wellington and Metlink.

15

TRUST

Listens to the public’s
point of view

Uses taxpayer money
responsibly

Is trustworthy
Can be relied upon to

protect individuals’
personal information

More information about the Public Sector Reputation Index is available at

I(ANTAR PU BLIC https://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/news/public-sector-reputation-index/.

LEADERSHIP

Is a forward looking
organisation

Contributes
to economic growth

Is easy to deal with in
a digital environment

FAIRNESS vﬁ

Treats their
employees
well

Deals fairly with
people regardless
of their background
or role

g

>
|:
=
o
[72)
Z
o
o
7]
L
14

SOCIAL

Behaves in a responsible
way
towards the environment

Is a positive influence
on society

Has a positive impact on people’s
mental and physical wellbeing

Helps people make a worthwhile
contribution to society

Protects our environment for
future generations

Greater
Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao


https://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/news/public-sector-reputation-index/

Greater Wellington’s overall reputation score has improved since last year, driven by an
increase across all four pillars.

Greater

, Wellington
Te Pane Matua Taiao

® -

sector agencies* !

100

SCALE
OVERALL
REPUTAION

SUPERIOR
STRENGTH

STRONG

100

AVERAGE

BELOW
AVERAGE

WEAK

Examples of public sector
agencies with ‘superior
strength’: Fire and
Emergency NZ (121),
Callaghan Innovation (112),
NEMA (111), Customs
Service NZ (110).
Examples of agencies with
an ‘average’ reputation: DIA
(100), Waka Kotahi (101).

100

100

Greater

KANTAR PU BLIC The public sector average comes from Colmar Brunton’s Public Sector Reputation Index. More information about the index is available at C W “- t
https://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/news/public-sector-reputation-index/. \ ’ e 'ng on

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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https://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/news/public-sector-reputation-index/

Greater Wellington’s reputation is fairly consistent across demographic groups, although higher
amongst those with a good understanding of what Greater Wellington does and lower amongst

non-users of public transport.

Overall reputation (RepZ)

| | 91
@ N \@
(\ (\ (\ QO (\ ‘b ’b “ 2
é\be» é\be» é\be %\66 %\be o \\e o ¥ 5 ¥ D QQ’{Q
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N 9
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*See earlier slide entitled ‘Four in ten residents have a good or fair understanding of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities ...’
Base: Wairarapa residents n=50, Kapiti Coast residents n=200, Porirua residents n=200, Hutt Valley residents n=200, Wellington City residents n=350, 18 to 39 years n=306, 40 to 59 years
l(ANTAR PU BLIC n=375, 60+ years n=319, male n=464, female n=536, Maori =150, Pakeha n=777, Pacific peoples n=63, Asian n=95, bus users n=368, train users n=345, non-users of public transport

92 | ‘

Q 2 ) Q
»0 X \ ‘\ 0 0 \Q \(‘ N O
@ /,Slg) OQ ?3; \56 0"0 (\%Q (\b (\6 (\b \0\‘)\

Q o 2 < x@ x@ x@ N
Q NS N X4 S
O Q & S & & & ,5\
&S <& o 2 & )
& © & & & W
Q? N SO
\Q (e} S N\
S F T ¥
& \ J
S f

Understanding of Greater
Wellington’s responsibilities™

for definition of each group.

n=481, good understanding n=232, fair understanding n=216, little understanding n=286, misattribution n=262, influencers n=341, mass support n=355, avoiders n=73.

Source: D1.
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Metlink has consolidated last year’s increase in reputation.

Av. across all public
sector agencies*

100

met @)

*

OVERALL
REPUTAION

100

Qe

100

B

i 1 1 1%
e

The public sector average comes from Colmar Brunton’s Public Sector Reputation Index. More information about the index is available at

KANTAR PU BLlC https://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/news/public-sector-reputation-index/.

SCALE

SUPERIOR
STRENGTH

STRONG

AVERAGE

BELOW
AVERAGE

WEAK

Examples of public sector
agencies with ‘superior
strength’: Fire and
Emergency NZ (121),
Callaghan Innovation (112),
NEMA (111), Customs
Service NZ (110).
Examples of agencies with
an ‘average’ reputation: DIA
(100), Waka Kotahi (101).

Greater
Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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https://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/news/public-sector-reputation-index/

Metlink’s reputation is strongest amongst Asian people and Kapiti Coast

residents.

Overall reputation (RepZ)

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Environmental segments

*See earlier slide entitled ‘Just under a quarter of residents have either a good understanding of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities...’ for definition of each group.

Base: Wairarapa residents n=50, Kapiti Coast residents n=200, Porirua residents n=200, Hutt Valley residents n=200, Wellington City residents n=350, 18 to 39 years Greater

n=306, 40 to 59 years n=375, 60+ years n=319, male n=464, female n=536, Maori =150, Pakeha n=777, Pacific peoples n=63, Asian n=95, bus users n=368, train users We[[ington

n=345, non-users of public transport n=481, influencers n=341, mass support n=355, avoiders n=73. \, Te Pane Matua Taiao
22

Source: D4.



The drivers of Greater Wellington’s reputation have been relatively consistent over time. In contrast,
Metlink’s drivers have changed — Social responsibility has now become the most important.

Impact of pillars on reputation

&) st on meti o

Te Pane Matua Taiao

2019 2020 2021 2022 2019 2020 2021 2022

Trust [N =+ B 25% Engagement [N 209 [N 19 [N 25%
Leadership [ 2> TN = 21% Faimess [ 13% [ 200 [

social responsibility [l 2> [ 17% Trust [ 220 [ s [ 20%
]
=

27% 19%

23% 20% 19%

18% 19%

16% 18% 22%

Engagement - 18% - 16% 19% Social responsibility - 22% - 20%
Fairness - 14% - 15% 19% Leadership - 24% - 23%

18% 20%

16%

The Engagement pillar is not part of the core RepZ model but is included here to illustrate how important it is relative to the core pillars. It includes: provides
opportunities for people to have their say, keeps people informed about what it is doing, has working relationships with local iwi.

Greater
Q Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao

Base: Th f h brand, n=997 to 999.
ICANTAR PUBLIC soire: b1 pa o P
23



Residents were asked whether they feel more positively or negatively towards each brand than 12
months ago. The feelings towards Greater Wellington Regional Council have improved with fewer people
feeling negative. Seven in ten residents feel the same as 12 months’ ago about Metlink, again

emphasising how it’s consolidated last year’s improvement.

Feelings towards the brands compared to 12 months ago

| | |
| 1 |
| 1 |
1 | 1
Nett : :
| | |
| 1 |
| 1 |
I 7% I o I
: } ’ -} 10% : } 8% 15% .}17% :
| | |
: : : m7...Much more positively
: : : ] 6
| | |
| | |
|
: I : =5
1 | 1
: : : m4...The same
| | |
l : i l "3
1 | 1
| | |
1 | 1 m2
| | |
I I L o0, I
| 30% | 42% : B 1...Much more negatively
: 19% : !
, v | | ® Don't know/not aware
I . s B i i :
1 | 1
. 2019 2020 2021 . 2019 2020 2022 :
| | |
! - Greater ! , !
: (.’ Wellington I met © l
1 Te Pane Matua Taiao | e e e e e e e —————— 1
R R R R R EEEEEE——————
*We use this ‘have your feelings changed in the last 12 months’ question in a variety of contexts and have found it is not simply a
measure of sentiment change, it is also reflects how people currently feel about a brand (i.e., if they generally favourable towards AV Significant increase/decrease Grea_ter
KANTAR PU BLlC;a brand they are more likely to say they feel more positive than 12 months ago and vice versa). compared to previous year ’ Welllngton
Base: All aware of each brand, 2022 n=997-999. Te Pane Matua Taiao

Source: C2, C4. 24



Public transport users and Wellington City residents are most likely to have different feelings
towards Greater Wellington than 12 months ago — both positively and negatively.

Feelings towards the Greater Wellington brand compared to 12 months ago

B viore positively

- i
14%

5%
80/

()
20% 17% 18% 18%| 17% 17%) 16% 15%
[l More negatively
® & © & & @ @ @ @ @ L : S & g & &
& & & & @ @ R & & O Qb\(\ 06\0 Qb\o & (\OQ} QQO R
2 2 o o & ) ) x 3 & & @ @ @ & @ & L
& @ & & & ) ) S NS N & S S Q S >
< & < < < ° o © o2 <&@ S & ) &) o S % v
N PN A . . & R i F W N &
@ P & Aq} N » N > m N
@ s Q N S <R O N N2
2 $ $ & 3 f «® N
N & N & & 1) N
@ &
NS
N k J \ J
9
Greater s ) | ) [
C’ Wellington Understanding of Greater Wellington’s Environmental segments
Te Pane Matua Taiao

responsibilities*

*See earlier slide entitled ‘Four in ten residents have a good or fair understanding of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities ..." for definition of each group.
Base: Wairarapa residents n=50, Kapiti Coast residents n=200, Porirua residents n=200, Hutt Valley residents n=200, Wellington City residents n=350, 18 to 39 years Grea_ter
KANTAR PU BLlC n=306, 40 to 59 years n=375, 60+ years n=319, bus users n=368, train users n=345, non-users of public transport n=481, good understanding n=226, fair understanding , Wellmgton

n=192, little understanding n=324, misattribution n=258, influencers n=341, ma§s§upport n=355, avoiders n=73.

Te Pane Matua Taiao
Source: C2.



Residents who feel more positively towards Greater Wellington than 12 months ago are most likely to say
that it’s because of their direct experiences of services or responsibilities, while those who feel more

negatively are most likely to say it’s because of traditional media.

Channels that influence perceptions

Residents who feel more positively
about GW now than 12 months ago

Residents who feel more negatively

All residents about GW now than 12 months ago

i |
| |
| |
| |
! I
| |
| |
Traditional media [ <5% | I 42% - I o
| |
I I
Experience with services or responsibilities } _ 48% ! _ 389
of GW (e.g., parks, pest control) _ 35% | ° i %o
| |
I I
Social media [ 21% | N 25% - I o
| |
| |
| |
Friends and family _ 20% i _ 23% ! _ 28%
|
| |
| I
Experience dealing with GW [ 19% % I s1% i I -
|
| |
I I
Digital media [N 18% | L REZ - I -
|
| |
Community meetings & community i _ 220, | _ 28%
o 169 ‘ ° 0
groups/organisations - 6% | i
| |
| 0 ‘ 0
Something else [ 4% i | 1% i M 5%
| |
| |
None of these [ 7% | i M 5%
C‘\ svrel?_teét ! |
ellington i |
\J Te Pane Matua Taiao Don’t knOW - 6% } I 1% } I 2%
Base: Those aware of Greater Wellington n=997, those who feel more positively now than 12 months ago n=76, those who feel more negatively now than they (\ Grea_ter
[CANTAR PUBLIC  did 12 months ago n=149. 9 Wellington
Source: D2. Te Pane Matua Taiao
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One of the main reasons for peoples’ negative views towards Greater Wellington compared to
12 months ago is public transport issues:

Reasons for more negative views towards Greater Wellington compared to 12 months ago

Public transport issues 17%V

“I am disappointed in the lack of action against those who do not
Lack of improvements / inefficient 14%, wear masks on public transport. For this reason, my total ban on
public transport remains in place. It began in March 2020 due to
Poor decision making 10% COVID. Prior to that, | was a big user of public transport.”
“Mainly in the area of public transport, | cannot understand why there
Rates 10% are so many buses on the road not in service. Burning fuel and
running up road user charger costs, they must be astronomical.”

Water infrastructure issues 7%
“Issues around deficient public transport and traffic congestion have
Traffic and roading issues 7% not been as well managed as | believe they could have been. Also
the issue around awarding the contract for Wellington Buses to an
Infrastructure issues 6% inexperienced regional company instead of the local company that
had run the service well for many years created enormous problems.
Accepting a lower tender price without considering the issue in a
Poor COVID response 6%A socially responsible and holistic way has rebounded very badly on
the Regional Council and made life very difficult for consumers.
Parking issues 5% Decision makers in that instance were either inexperienced, lacking
awareness of the social aspects of urban planning, or had other
Environmental issues 5% reasons for making this unfathomable decision.”

Lack of ication / t 59 “Our rates payments go up and our roads and public transport are
ack of communication / transparency ° rrewwxx . Weekend train services in Wairarapa, one in one out a day is
no good for a worker.”

VA Significantly lower / higher than 2021

ICANTAR PUBLIC  Base: Those who feel more negatively towards Greater Wellington, n=149.

Source: D3a.
Codes mentioned by less than 5% of respondents are not displayed. 27

66

“Lost trust due to bus catastrophe. Not happy.”

“They took the trolley busses away and replaced them with
stinking diesel busses. It takes much too long to get those
stinkers off the roads. The airport bus, or the lack of it!”

“Not having enough transport available, issues where there are
a lot of cancellations for services i.e. bus routes on a weekly
basis.”

“Wellington used to have one of the best public transport
systems in N.Z. or the world. They fiddled with it and now it is
the worst. People are always complaining. | don't take public

transport any more as you never know when you might get
there. Disgraceful.”

“They have a completely distorted view of what is/isn't practical
for Wellington residents (even in the Greater Region). | would
challenge their so-called "leadership"” team to use the public
transport ONLY for 3 months and rate their overall experience,
then they can think about making strategic decisions about the
greater region.”

&) st
\»9 ' Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao



Perceived inefficiencies and lack of improvements (including infrastructure), are also reasons
for negative views towards Greater Wellington.

Reasons for more negative views towards Greater Wellington compared to 12 months ago

66

Public transport issues 17%V
“Rates keeps going up even during these difficult times where there's little to almost no work for some people. Not sure where all the
Lack of improvements / inefficient 14% money has gone to since | haven't really seen many things being worked on.”
Poor decision making 10% “They have made no progress on key initiatives and deliverables that would help Wellington... ‘Keep Wellington Moving'... yea right. It’s
more stalled than ever.”
Rates 10% " . . . . ”
| took the time to consider what type of work they have done in the past year or more, and noticed they have wasted many opportunities to
) ) improve the region (not much long term thought for a long time it seems).”
Water infrastructure issues 7%
“The city is feeling more and more neglected and run down than ever. Sewerage and drainage is a disaster, public transportation is
Traffic and roading issues 7% unreliable and expensive, | don’t see the council doing anything to improve the city in any impactful way.”
Infrastructure issues 6% “Pay more and more in rates every year for more congested roads, and what seems to be no real progress towards the city. Water and
sewage issues all over the place. Traffic getting worse and worse.”
Poor COVID response 6%A “Seem very slow to progress useful infrastructure/make positive changes.”
Parking issues 5% “The services they are responsible for have gotten worse.”
Environmental issues 5% “The fact that there seems to be little to no change in regards to climate change and protecting the next generation as well as the complete
lack of accessibility for disabled people who live in wellington.”
Lack of communication / transparency 5%

“They take more money of people and do nothing but beautify Wellington instead of fixing infrastructure which is falling apart and still they
keep building more houses without address the infrastructure.”

VA Significantly lower / higher than 2021 Greater

ICANTAR PUBLIC Base: Those who feel more negatively towards Greater Wellington, n=149. C’ Wellington

Source: D3a. Te Pane Matua Taiao
Codes mentioned by less than 5% of respondents are not displayed. 28



Negative views are also driven by perceptions of poor decision making and rates.

Reasons for more negative views towards Greater Wellington compared to 12 months ago

Public transport issues 17%V ‘ ‘

Lack of improvements / inefficient 14% “The bureaucrats in charge are too far removed from everyday life, consequently the financial and environmental decisions they make are
too far removed from reality and how it affects every rate payer within the region.”

Poor decision making 10%

“Because they continue to implement poorly thought out solutions and policies based on ideology and not on practicalities. They refuse to
Rates 10% listen to anyone who does not follow their ideologies. The council is populated with people who put party politics and ideology before what
is best for the region, and from what | can see they are all incompetent.”

Water infrastructure issues £ “They don't listen to people at the coalface enough. Seem to make random decisions about things with no reasoning.”
Traffic and roading issues 7% “Poor decision making based on poor science.”
Infrastructure issues 6% “Selling the Shelley Bay land when most of the council said they wouldn't vote to sell then did. They are just absolutely useless and need to
all go.”
Poor COVID response 6%4 “They have made some poor choices. They have used tax payers money irresponsibly and have not listened to the tax payer.”
Parking issues 5% “Seeing money wasted on things that don't matter and not actually listening to what is needed and wanted.”
Environmental issues 5% “They have no clean air policy (under the RMA) unlike many councils in the South Island and in other parts of New Zealand.”
Lack of communication / transparency 5% “They have their own agenda and don't listen to the public 'voice’.”

VA Significantly lower / higher than 2021 Greater

ICANTAR PUBLIC Base: Those who feel more negatively towards Greater Wellington, n=149. C’ Wellington

Source: D3a. Te Pane Matua Taiao
Codes mentioned by less than 5% of respondents are not displayed. 29



Two of the main reasons for peoples’ more positive views towards Greater Wellington compared to 12
months ago is increased understanding of their role, and becoming more environmentally focussed.

Reasons for more positive views towards Greater Wellington compared to 12 months ago

66

“Increase awareness of their work programmes, e.g. providing predator traps for predator free wellington.”

More understanding of what they do now

“The more | read, hear about WRC initiatives the more | feel positive and reassured about their values and the future.”
More environmentally friendl % A
v ym y - 14% “Think | know more about what they are doing.”

- 10% “I think I've been reading more about the activities of the councils, city & regional.”
(o]

Doing a good job / improved
“There seems to be more of a presence in the media. Lots of talk with Lets Get Wellington Moving.”

Maintaining parks / public areas - 7% “Word of mouth about the organization from friends.”

“More engaged in what they do.”

66

“Increased focus on Climate change and sustainable transport

Public transport has improved - 7%

Investing money in the right areas - 6%

COVID 19 response . 5% “More knowledge about the environmental work they do.”

“Helped with pollution issue.”

Good service / helpful . 4% “Improved regulation on environment.”

“Seen visibly looking after the environment and providing lots of outdoor environments and events for people to get out and enjoy,
especially in these covid times!”

VA Significantly lower / higher than 2021 . Greater
KANTAR PU BL|C Base: Those who feel more positively towards Greater Wellington, n=76. We“ington
Source: D3b. \., Te Pane Matua Taiao

Codes mentioned by less than 4% of respondents are not displayed. 30



Some of the other reasons residents have more positive views towards Greater Wellington
than 12 months ago:

Reasons for more positive views towards Greater Wellington compared to 12 months ago

66

More understanding of what they do now “Thought things have improved since last election. Maybe some new energies there now.”

. . “Have seen the rivers and beaches improve.”
More environmentally friendly

”

“The trains seem to be getting more reliable to be on time. The work they do on flood protection around Te Awa Kairangi.

Doing a good job / improved - 10% “Feels like they are again thinking progressively rather than just stagnating.”
“Seeing how they've k j ] l for the fi ing th h th
Maintaining parks / public areas - 7% Seeing how they've kept services going and projects for the future going through the pandemic
“Developing the city, it’s infrastructure and unique drawcards.”
. . o
Public transport has improved - % “There are a lot of positive things Greater Wellington is trying to achieve especially in these trying times with Covid etc.”
Investing money in the right areas - 6% Using parks which have had significantly upgraded trails.

“Some movement on long awaited essential projects.”

0,
COVID 19 response . 5% “Seems to be doing fine in dealing in their capacity for Covid etc.”

Good service / helpful . 4% “Development of better public transport.”

“I think they've done really well helping during the pandemic.”

VA Significantly lower / higher than 2021 . Greater
KANTAR PU BL|C Base: Those who feel more positively towards Greater Wellington, n=76. We“ington
Source: D3b. \., Te Pane Matua Taiao

Codes mentioned by less than 4% of respondents are not displayed. 31



Public transport users are the most likely to say their sentiment towards Metlink have
changed in the last 12 months — both positively and negatively.

Feelings towards the Metlink brand compared to 12 months ago

. . . . . B viore positively

13% 0 13% 12% 12% 14
16% 16% 15% 0 16% ® i
o o 17% o 21% 21% 20% . More negatively
Wairarapa Kapiti Coast Porirua  Hutt Valley Wellington 181039 40to59 60+ years Bus users Train users Non-users Influencers Mass Avoiders
residents residents residents residents City years years of public support
residents transport | |

|
Environmental segments meT O

Base: Wairarapa residents n=49, Kapiti Coast residents n=200, Porirua residents n=200, Hutt Valley residents n=200, Wellington City residents n=350, 18 to 39 years Greater

KANTAR PU BLlC n=306, 40 to 59 years n=374, 60+ years n=319, bus users n=368, train users n=345, non-users of public transport n=481, influencers n=341, mass support n=355, C Wellington
avoiders n=73. \J Te Pane Matua Taiao
Source: C4. 32



Personal experience, either using public transport itself or interactions via the app, website, or
service centre, is the biggest influence on perceptions of Metlink.

Channels that influence perceptions

Residents who feel more positively
about Metlink now than 12 months ago

Residents who feel more negatively

All residents about Metlink now than 12 months ago

Personal experience using buses, trains,

met @)

Don’t know 4% 1%

1 1
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
or ferries 65% 2% [ 70%
| |
. . . ! I
Prsonatexprnce i etk s on o
website, or service centre ‘ 1
| |
|
| |
| |
| |
Friends and family 30% i 33% - Ep
| |
| |
| |
Social media 24% | 20% ! P o7
| |
| |
| |
Digital media 15% i 14% 3 B 20%
| |
| |
Community meetings & community o ; o I .
groups/organisations 13% | 16% i - 15%
| |
| |
Something else | 1% i i I 20,
| |
| |
|
None of these 4% } i . 5%
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

Base: Those aware of Metlink n=999, those who feel more positively now than 12 months ago n=111, those who feel more negatively now than they did 12 §
months ago n=150. C . Greater

KANTAR PUBLIC Source: D5. \J Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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Around a third of those with a more negative opinion of Metlink compared to 12 months ago
mention it’s because of unreliable services.

Reasons for more negative views towards Metlink compared to 12 months ago

Unreliable services

34%

Public transport issues

Treatment of staff (e.g., overworked,
underpaid)

Poor drivers (e.g., reckless, rude)
Need to provide more services

Service cancellations

Lack of improvements / progress

Increased fares

Deterioration of public transport
system

Personal experience with public
transport

Lack of communication / information

Poor management

Base: Those who feel more negatively towards Metlink, n=150.

Source: D6a.
Codes mentioned by less than 5% of respondents are not displayed on the chart.

ICANTAR PUBLI

17%

14%

10%

9%

8%

7%

6%

6%

6%

6%

5%

66

“There are still disruptions going on and how they manage that and communicate it to people is still bad.”

“Because of the time it took to build the new stations, the price increases. We would much prefer a more reliable system. When trains are

cancelled, my partner has to bike way too far after an exhausting work day.”

“My husband commutes daily via train, frequently delayed, bus replacements, infrastructure appears old and no clear plan to improve the
service, feels very 3rd world in levels of service to this community.”

“Disruptions to train services, when they are replaced with buses it can extremely frustrating if you don't know where to catch the
replacement bus to go in the direction you need to. Especially as a women often travelling a little later in the evening from a suburban
station.”

“They still have not fixed the complete fiasco that was the design and the implementation of the new routes and timetables. They continue
to cancel services. They don't run trains during public holidays and somehow think that a 44-seater bus is a direct replacement for a train
in terms of passenger capacity, and still are mystified when busses run hours late on a public holiday due to traffic congestion. They do
not run enough services after 6pm (peak time services finish too early, e.g. Porirua service ends at 6pm) and go to an hourly timetable
much too early in the evening. There are not services in the weekend and timetables are poor with too much time in between services.
The number of excuses they have for late and cancelled services is mind boggling and makes me suspect they dish one up to hide
incompetence or indifference.”

Greater

Q’ Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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Two of the key reasons for people feeling more positive towards Metlink compared to 12
months ago are improved reliability and their COVID-19 response:

Reasons for more positive views towards Metlink compared to 12 months ago

66

“The buses in my area have become more reliable and trips are not being cancelled left right and centre.”

Improvements to public transport

o,
(reliability, frequency, timeliness) 44%

“They have solved the bus crisis. They are dependent and reliable during the time of pandemic. | praise the drivers and staff for keeping

Wellington Mobile.”
COVID-19 response . 17% “When there is a problem with train line or buses they let us know and provide back up.”
“Doesn’t seem to be as many cancellations and when there is, buses are quickly brought in. They also inform passengers on the delays,
etc.”
Keeping people informed . 13% “Less cancelled / late bus services than 12 months ago.”

66

Moving forward, making an effort l 11%
“They handled their COVID responsibilities better than | expected.”

“They acted well across the pandemic. They tried to keep people safe and they had a ‘free’ travel time to help everybody out.”

1 0,
Payment options / Snapper cards I 5% “l think they have handled covid and the recent protest well in terms of keeping customers updated.”

“They provided free transport during COVID times. They have kept customers well informed via website on any changes during the

Response during mandate protests I 59 COVID times. Put on sufficient bus replacements where needed.”
(0]

Base: Those who feel more positively towards Metlink, n=111.

Source: D6b. C Grea_ter
KANTAR PU BLIC Codes mentioned by less than 5% of respondents are not displayed on the chart. \ ’ We“mgton

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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Residents were asked to state how well they thought a range of outcomes were being delivered — these
outcomes were aligned with Greater Wellington’s responsibilities but were asked without reference to
Greater Wellington*®. Regional park management, biodiversity, and flood protection are the outcomes that

residents think are being best delivered.

Performance on the outcomes Greater Wellington delivers — nett % agree

82% 80%81%
68%68% (07 69% 68%
64% 64% 63%
59% 2" 60%61%  60% ggo. 5ao
54%54%54%  550,53%54%  9°%539,53% 5o, 500,509 52% _ ,
4 50% o 50%
I I |
Regional Park  Native species Flood protection Environmental Pest control Pollution mgmt  Harbour mgmt Emergency Land Water quality Resource Climate change
mgmt protection mgmt mgmt conservation consents mgmt

2019 m 2021 m 2022

*For example, the flood protection outcome question was: “How much do you agree or disagree you, your family, and your property

are protected from the threat of floods” and the biodiversity outcome question was: “How much do you agree or disagree native birds, Significant increase/decrease (\ Greater
ICANTAR PU BL|C plants, and animals in the region are protected”. AV compared to 2019 Welling’ton

Base: All residents, 2019 n=1,001, 2021 n=1,000, 2022 n=1,000. \, Te Pane Matua Taiao

Source: E2. 37



Residents were also asked how well transport outcomes were being delivered (asked without reference
to Greater Wellington or Metlink*). Residents think regional transport planning is being delivered slightly

better than the other transport outcomes.

Performance on the outcomes Greater Wellington delivers — nett % agree

58% 58% 57%

56%
54% 55% 557% 52% C 53% 53%  53% 52% 509, . .
46% 48%  4py  48%
42% .
Regional transport planning Easy to use public transport Affordable public transport  Well scheduled public transport  Reliable and timely public Sustainable transport
transport
2019 m 2021 m 2022
*For example, the affordable public transport outcome question was: “How much do you agree or disagree the region has public
transport that allows people to travel affordably around their city or the region”. I : ‘ . Greater
IKANTAR PUBLIC  Base: Al residents, 2019 n=1,001, 2021 n=1,000, 2022 n=1,000. AV S(')?r:"f'acrzgtt'g‘;rgfgse/decrease (. Wellington
Source: E2. P \J Te Pane Matua Taiao
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Residents were also asked how important the outcomes were to them — again without
reference to Greater Wellington*. Water quality is the most important.

Perceived importance of outcomes GW delivers

Water quality
Reliable public transport 1%/
Environmental management N |
Well scheduled public transport |7 S 7 S ¥ S
Affordable public transport 1%
Regional transport planning E
Harbour management

Easy to use public transport
Biodiversity 51% 24% A 8% 6%/
Pollution management 50% 25% 13% 7% N |
Emergency management 50% 24% 16% | %
Flood protection 49% 22% 16% N |
Land management 47% 25% 16% 8% 1%
Resource consents 43% 24% 20% 1%
Biosecurity (pest control) 43% 27% 19% 9% 1%
Regional park management 39% 28% 21% 8% 1%
Climate change management 37% 25% 20% 10% 2%
Sustainable transport 29% 24% 25% 12%

M 1... Extremely important Il 2 M3 M4 M5 M6 H 7...Not at all important

*For example, the flood protection question was: “How important, or not, are each of the following to you personally? Having confidence you, your family, and your

property are protected from the threat of floods” and the biodiversity question was: “How important, or not, are each of the following to you personally? Protecting native (\ Grea_ter
KANTAR PU BLlC birds, plants, and animals in the region”. We“lngton

Base: All residents, excluding don't know, n=1,000. \, Te Pane Matua Taiao

Source: E1. 39



There are two ways Greater Wellington can improve its reputation: (a) it can focus on improving

perceptions of its performance on high visibility/lower performance outcomes (top left box), or (b) it can
focus on increasing awareness of low visibility/high performance outcomes (bottom right box).

Key for bubbles:

Resource consents
Emergency management

Harbour managemen'
Pollution

70%
Improve perceptions of performance The darker the green, the more .
on these outcomes - high Well scheduled public important it is to residents.
) association/lower performance transport
% 60% Reliable and timely public transport G Easy to use publicjtransport
5 Affordable
& public transport
()
|
(%)
- 50%
S Regional
2 transport
= lanni
o) ‘ Water.quality Pegnd
5 . O
- . Regional park management
9 ’ nvironmental management
®
()
|
O 30% Biosecurity (pest i
P 0 Land management Yy Flood protection
A management control)
()
c
()
T
E: 20% Sustainable transport
C:gs;e er:’aenngte Increase awareness GW is
9 Biodiversity responsible for these outcomes — low
association/higher performance
10%
40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85%

Perceived performance on each outcome — nett % agree

*Awareness of these outcomes is based on the combined Greater Wellington and Metlink association with public transport. Greater

ICANTAR PUBLIC  Base: Al residents, n=1,000. (\,, Wellington

Source: A1-15, E1, E2. 40 Te Pane Matua Taiao



The priority groups to improve perceptions of performance amongst are: 18 to 39 year olds, and
Wairarapa residents. These groups all have lower perceptions of performance on the outcomes that are

highly associated with Greater Wellington.

Perceived performance by demographic groups on priority to improve outcomes — nett % agree

Non-users
18-39 40-59 60+ Wairarapa Kapiti Porirua Hutt Wellington Bus Train of public
years years years p Coast Valley City users users transport
Reliable and timely public transport
Well scheduled public transport
Affordable public transport
Easy to use public transport
Water quality
Regional transport planning
. 10 percentage points plus 510 9 pp above all Within 4pp of all 5 to 9 pp below all . 10 percentage points
above all resident average resident average resident average resident average below all resident average
Base: Wairarapa residents n=50, Kapiti Coast residents n=200, Porirua residents n=200, Hutt Valley residents n=200, Wellington City residents n=350, 18 to 39 years Greater
ICANTAR PUBLIC n=309, 40 to 59 years n=375, 60+ years n=319, bus users n=368, train users n=345, non-users of public transport n=481. We[[ington
Source: E2. \, Te Pane Matua Taiao
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The priority groups to improve perceptions of performance amongst are: Maori residents. They have
lower perceptions of performance on some of the outcomes that are highly associated with Greater

Wellington (in particular environmental aspects).

CONT’D: Perceived performance by demographic groups on priority to improve outcomes — nett % agree

NZ Pacific
European Maori peoples Asian Influencers Mass Support Avoiders

Reliable and timely public transport
Well scheduled public transport
Affordable public transport
Easy to use public transport

Water quality -
Regional transport planning

. 10 percentage points plus 510 9 pp above all Within 4pp of all 5 to 9 pp below all . 10 percentage points
above all resident average resident average resident average resident average below all resident average

Base: NZ European n=777, Maori n=150, Pacific peoples n=63, Asian n=95, Influencers n=407, Mass Support n=499, Avoiders n=94. Greater

IKANTAR PUBLIC Source'£2 (\,, Welington

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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The priority group to increase knowledge of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities is 18 to 39 year olds.
This group continues to be the least likely to associate high performing outcomes with Greater

Wellington.

Awareness of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities — roles which are priorities to increase awareness of

Non-users
18-39 40-59 60+ Wairarapa Kapiti Porirua Hutt Wellington Bus Train of public
years years years P Coast Valley City users users transport
Flood protection
Regional park management -
Biosecurity -
Environmental management -
. 10 percentage points plus 510 9 pp above all Within 4pp of all 51to 9 pp below all . 10 percentage points
above all resident average resident average resident average resident average below all resident average
Base: Those asked about each responsibility, Wairarapa residents n=50, Kapiti Coast residents n=200, Porirua residents n=200, Hutt Valley residents n=200, Greater
ICANTAR PUBLIC Wellington City residents n=350, 18 to 39 years n=309, 40 to 59 years n=375, 60+ years n=319, bus users n=368, train users n=345, non-users of public transport We[[ington
n=481. \, Te Pane Matua Taiao

Source: A1, A2, A5, A8. 43



The priority groups to improve perceptions of performance amongst are: Maori, Pacific peoples, Asian,
and Avoiders. These groups all have lower perceptions of performance on the outcomes that are highly

associated with Greater Wellington.

CONT’D: Awareness of Greater Wellington’s responsibilities — roles which are priorities to increase awareness of

NZ Pacific
European Maori peoples Asian Influencers Mass Support Avoiders

Flood protection

Regional park management

Biodiversity

Biosecurity

Environmental management

. 10 percentage points plus 5to 9 pp above all Within 4pp of all 5to 9 pp below all . 10 percentage points

above all resident average resident average resident average resident average below all resident average

Base: Those asked about each responsibility, NZ European n=777, Maori n=150, Pacific peoples n=63, Asian n=95, Influencers n=407, Mass Support n=499, Avoiders Greater
ICANTAR PUBLIC n=94. (, Wellington
Source: A1, A2, A5, A8. 2 &

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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Residents were asked how much they know about ten initiatives Greater Wellington is involved in.
Knowledge of most of the initiatives was relatively low with the exception of Let’'s Get Wellington
Moving and Predator Free Wellington.

Knowledge of Wellington region initiatives

26% 25%
B Never heard of it*
40%
19% 17% 0
49% 43% 47% 46% Know a little or
nothing*
54% 51% 51%
16%
Know some*
12% 13%
51% 12% 1270
7% 9% 9% M Know a lot*
15% 14% 15%
Let's Get Wellington Integrated Fares Multi-user Ferry Riverlink Silverstream Predator Free ~ Wellington Regional TrackSAFE Future Rail Wairarapa Moana
Moving and Ticketing Terminal Pipeline and Bridge Wellington Leadership Wetlands

Committee

*Respondents were asked how much they know about the initiatives on a seven point scale, where the ends were anchored with ‘a great deal’ and ‘nothing at all’. There was also an

option for those who hadn’t heard of the initiative, ‘| have never heard of it’. For the purpose of reporting, scale points 5, 6, and 7 have been grouped together and labelled ‘know a lot’, Greater
l(ANTAR PU BLIC scale point 4 has been labelled ‘know some’, and scale points 1, 2, and 3 have been grouped together and labelled ‘know a little or nothing’.

Base: All residents n=1,000. \’

Source: G1.

Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao



There are strong associations between Greater Wellington and most of the initiatives.

Organisation(s) mainly responsible for each initiative

% who think Greater Wellington

Let’'s Get Wellington Moving
Integrated Fares and Ticketing
Multi-user Ferry Terminal
Riverlink

Silverstream Pipeline and Bridge

Predator Free Wellington

Wellington Regional Leadership
Committee

TrackSAFE
Future Rail

Wairarapa Moana Wetlands

ICANTAR PUBLIC

are mainly responsible

57%

50%

53%

51%

36%

74%

68%

3

&
X

52%

49%

% who think Metlink are mainly

responsible

. 8%

| 1%

Base: Residents who say they have some knowledge of each initiative and who were randomly assigned an
initiative to be asked about, n=281 to 265 per initiative.
Source: G2.

47

are mainly responsible

29%

38%

45%

40%

14%

20%

% who think City/District Councils

68%

61%

66%

66%

% who think other organisations
are mainly responsible

38%

39%

62%
30%

38%

17%

27%

68%
72%

27%

Greater
Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao
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A large proportion of residents don’t know how well each of the initiatives are progressing. Of
those that do have an opinion , more people are negative than positive about progress on seven of

the ten initiatives.

Perception of how well initiatives are progressing

. Don’t know*

. Not well*
0,
50% 12%
Neutral*
14%
12%
129 *
% 14% 13% 14% 9 13% M well
12%
11%
17%
Let's Get Wellington Integrated Fares Multi-user Ferry Riverlink Silverstream Predator Free ~ Wellington Regional TrackSAFE Future Rail Wairarapa Moana
Moving and Ticketing Terminal Pipeline and Bridge Wellington Leadership Wetlands

Committee

*Respondents were asked how well they thought three initiatives were progressing on a seven point scale, where the ends were anchored with ‘extremely well’ and ‘not

at all well’. There was also a ‘didn’t know’ option. For the purpose of reporting, scale points 5, 6, and 7 have been grouped together and labelled ‘well’, scale point 4 Greaj:er

KANTAR PU BLlC has been labelled ‘neutral’, and scale points 1, 2, and 3 have been grouped together and labelled ‘not well’. \’ Wellmgton
Base: Residents who say they have some knowledge of each initiative and wrho évere randomly assigned an initiative to be asked about, n=281 to 265 per initiative. Te Pane Matua Taiao
Source: G3.



Predator Free Wellington, Wellington Regional Leadership Committee, and TrackSAFE are the
most important initiatives to residents.

Perceived importance of initiatives*®

Predator Free Wellington 2

(=]
o
(=]

Wellington Regional Leadership Committee 14% .
TrackSAFE 37% 21% 21% 12%

Future Rail 34% 26% 21% 10%
Integrated Fares and Ticketing 33% 21% 22%
Let's Get Wellington Moving 26% 21% 26% 14%
Wairarapa Moana Wetlands 25% 20% 25% 15%
R

Riverlink 25% 19% 23% 5% 4%
Silverstream Pipeline and Bridge 19% 20% 21% 6% 8%

Multi-user Ferry Terminal 16% 19% 22% 21% 6% 6%

M 1... Extremely important M2 w3 4 W5 Mo M7 .. .Not at all important

*Residents were shown the outcome of each initiative and asked about the outcomes importance. For example, the outcome for the Wellington Regional Leadership committee was, ‘The Greater
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Wellington Region has sufficient and affordable housing and investment in infrastructure and the environment is protected during urban development'. ‘ We“in ton
Base: Residents who say they have some knowledge of each initiative and who were randomly assigned an initiative to be asked about, excluding don’t know, n=281 to 265 per initiative. \ ’ g "
. Te Pane Matua Taiao
Source: G4. 49



The Wellington Regional Leadership Committee, TrackSAFE, and Future Rail are initiatives which are of

high importance to residents but have low awareness ... Greater Wellington could consider raising
awareness of these.

Improve knowledge of these Key for bubbles: ‘ ‘
60% initiatives — highly important and low Green indicates residents are
knowledge more positive than negative about the
progress of the initiatives, pink indicates
residents are more negative than positive.
50%

Predator Free
Wellington

40% TrackSAFE
Wellington Regiona’ | ‘

Leadership Committe
' Future Reil ‘ Integrated Fares and Ticketing

Wairarapa Moana Wetlands ‘Riverlink ‘Let’s Get Wellington Moving

-
Silverstream ‘Multi-user Ferry Terminal

Pipeline and
Bridge

30%

Importance of initiative

10%
0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Knowledge of each initiative — % know a lot

Base: All residents, n=1,000, residents who say they have some knowledge of each initiative and who were randomly assigned an initiative to be asked Greater

ICANTAR PUBLIC  about, n=281 to 265 per initiative. (\', Wellington

Source: G1, G3, G4. 50 Te Pane Matua Taiao
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT

MIKE DUNNE OR ELLEN PARKHOUSE

Kantar Public
Level 9, 101 Lambton Quay, Wellington 6011
www.kantarpublic.com/nz

Greater
Wellington

Te Pane Matua Taiao




IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Research Association NZ Code of Practice

Colmar Brunton practitioners are members of the Research Association NZ and are obliged to comply with the Research Association NZ
Code of Practice. A copy of the Code is available from the Executive Secretary or the Complaints Officer of the Society.

Confidentiality
Reports and other records relevant to a Market Research project and provided by the Researcher shall normally be for use solely by the
Client and the Client’s consultants or advisers.

Research Information
Article 25 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
a. The research technique and methods used in a Marketing Research project do not become the property of the Client, who has no
exclusive right to their use.
b. Marketing research proposals, discussion papers and quotations, unless these have been paid for by the client, remain the
property of the Researcher.
c. They must not be disclosed by the Client to any third party, other than to a consultant working for a Client on that project. In
particular, they must not be used by the Client to influence proposals or cost quotations from other researchers.

Publication of a Research Project
Article 31 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
Where a client publishes any of the findings of a research project the client has a responsibility to ensure these are not misleading. The
Researcher must be consulted and agree in advance to the form and content for publication. Where this does not happen the Researcher
is entitled to:

a. Refuse permission for their name to be quoted in connection with the published findings

b. Publish the appropriate details of the project

c. Correct any misleading aspects of the published presentation of the findings

Electronic Copies

Electronic copies of reports, presentations, proposals and other documents must not be altered or amended if that document is still
identified as a Colmar Brunton document. The authorised original of all electronic copies and hard copies derived from these are to be
retained by Colmar Brunton.

Colmar Brunton ™ New Zealand is certified to International Standard 1ISO 20252 (2012). This project will be/has been completed in
compliance with this International Standard.

This presentation is subject to the detailed terms and conditions of Colmar Brunton, a copy of which is available on request or online here.
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